
Town of Windsor 

Memorandum 

February 9, 2016 

TO: The Honorable Mayor and Town Council 

FROM: Michael Stallings, Town Manager 
R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police 

SUBJECT: Police Chiefs Report 

Enclosed is the Police Chiefs Report for the month of January, 2016. 

I recommend that you receive and file the report. 

Agenda Item No. 5 L 



Town of Windsor Police Department 

From: 1'' Sgt. R.D. Riddle, Interim Chief of Police 

To: The Honorable Mayor and Town Council 

Subject: Monthly Activity Report for January 2016 

The following activities were reported as having occurred within the corporate limits of the Town of 
Windsor during January, 2016. 

Patrol I Business Checks Section 01/15 12/15 01/16 

Patrol/ Business Checks 1214 1307 1111 
Citizen House Checks 0 7 2 
Directed Patrol Checks 2 0 3 

Traffic Related Stops/ Offenses Section 

Traffic Stops Conducted (Total) 268 233 192 
Traffic Summons Issued for Primary Offense 177 139 135 
Additional Summons/ Secondary Violations / Criminal Summons Issued 21 16 7 
Total Number of Summons Issued 198 155 142 
Warnings/ Advice Given 85 91 57 
Inspections (Child Safety Seat/ Trailer/ Vehicle) 1 0 0 
Driving Under the Influence Arrests 2 4 0 
Wanted Persons Arrested through Traffic Enforcement 1 1 2 

Current/ Ongoing Police Investigations Section 

Open Investigation Assigned to Patrol 5 4 4 
Open Investigation Assigned to Detective 4 10 8 
On-Going Undercover Operation(s) 0 0 0 
Investigations Solved w/ Charges Filed or sent to Commonwealth Attorney 2 4 6 
Investigations Solved or Closed Pending Further Leads 10 8 5 



Town of Windsor Police Department 

Arrests/ Warrants Related Section 

Felony Arrests Made 1 2 12 
Felony Warrants (Obtained) 0 2 10 
Felony Warrants (Served) 1 2 12 
Misdemeanor Arrests Made 10 13 18 
Misdemeanor Warrants (Obtained) 8 10 12 
Misdemeanor Warrants (Served) 10 13 18 
Juvenile Petitions (Obtained/ Served) 0 1 0 
Narcotics/ Weapons Related Arrests 4 3 6 
Search Warrant Obtained and Executed 0 0 2 
Seizures Made 3 3 5 
Weapons ( Confiscated / Destroyed) 1 0 3 
Emergency Protection Orders (Obtained) 0 0 0 
Emergency Protection Orders (Served) 0 0 0 
Emergency Custody Order/ Temporary Detention Orders 0 1 1 

Reports Taken 

Criminal Reports Taken 12 17 13 
Motor Vehicle Crash Reports Taken 7 5 5 
Field Interview Cards Obtained 1 8 5 

Missing Persons/ Run-Away Report Taken 0 0 0 
Death Reports Taken 1 0 1 

Auxiliary Officers 

Total Hours Worked 28 
Total Hours Covered (Would have been Full Time Overtime) 12 
Total Reports Taken 0 
Total Summons Issued 1 
Total Arrests Made 0 



I Town of Windsor Police Department 

Windsor Calls For Service Break-Down Page 
HThese are simpJv calls for service and do not indicate verified crime" 

I Complaint Type 01/2015 12/2015 

Reported I Responded Criminal Offenses 

Abduction (Kidnapping) 0 0 
Assault (Felony/ Malicious Wounding) 0 0 
Assault (Misdemeanor) 0 0 
Assault (Domestic) 2 2 
Auto Theft (Unauthorized Use) 0 0 
Break & Enter (Attempted Burglary) 0 0 
Burglary 1 0 
Counterfeit 0 0 
Child Abuse (Neglect) 0 0 
Destruction of Private Property (Vandalism) 1 2 
Disorderly Conduct 3 3 
Embezzlement 0 0 
Firearms Offenses/ Complaints 1 3 
Fraud 0 2 
Harassment 0 0 
Indecent Exposure 0 0 
Larceny (Grand/ Petit) 2 3 
Larceny (Gas Drive Off) 0 0 
Larceny (From Vehicle) 0 0 
Narcotic Offenses 2 4 
Public Intoxication 1 1 
Threats (Death I Bodily Harm) 0 1 
Trespassing (Loitering) 0 1 
Robbery 0 0 
Sex Related Offenses 1 0 
Psychiatric Problems 1 1 

I TOTALS 15 23 

01/2016 

0 
0 
1 

1 

0 
0 
0 
0 
1 

1 

1 

0 
3 
1 

1 
0 
1 

0 
0 
4 
0 
0 
3 

0 
0 
1 

19 



Town of Windsor Police Department 

Reported I Responded Non-Criminal Offenses 

911 Hang Up 1 3 5 
Alarm (Commercial) 1 10 4 
Alarm (Residential) 4 4 2 
Animal Complaint 2 2 2 
Assist Other Jurisdiction (Mutual Aid) 10 6 13 
Assist Rescue 3 9 6 
Assist Fire 1 2 2 
Business Assist/ Police Escort 1 4 1 
Citizen Assist 23 21 26 
Disturbance (Noise) 2 2 3 
Found Property 1 0 0 
Juvenile Problem 0 1 1 
Missing Person (Run-Away) 0 0 0 
Motor Vehicle Crash 7 5 3 
Motorist Assist (Traffic Hazard) 2 6 7 
Parking Violation(s) 0 1 0 
Reckless Driving 5 6 6 
Suspicious Activity (Peeping Tom/etc.) 10 18 10 
Unsecured (Business) 3 0 0 

Unsecured (Residence) 0 0 0 
Walk-In Complaints (Town Hall) 2 3 5 
Welfare Check 1 5 2 
Other/ Unclassified 11 2 7 

I TOTALS 90 110 105 

Self-Initiated Service Calls 
Business and Patrol Checks I Traffic Stops I Field Interviews I House Checks I Directed Patrols 

01/2015 12/2015 01/2016 

1551 1636 1407 

Total "Calls for Service" reported by the Windsor Police Department 

Total Calls 01/2015 Total Calls 12/2015 Total Calls 01/2016 
1629 1732 1499 



From: 

To: 

Subject: 

Town of Windsor Police Department 

R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police 

The Honorable Mayor and Town Council 

Monthly Summary Report for January, 2016 

Arrests 

On 1/5/16 Rebecca A, Stanford-Kuntz, 32 of the 10 Block of Roberts Ave. Windsor, VA 
was arrested for Possession of Marijuana. 

On 1/8/16 Michelle R. Virtue, 36 of the 100 block of S. High St. Franklin was arrested for 
Assault and Battery of a Family Member. 

On 1/10/16 Alton J. Wilson, 66 of the 10300 block of Joynertown Ln. Windsor, VA was 
arrested for Trespassing. 

On 1/10/16 Chrishauntez Q. Moses, 21 of the 10400 block of Sylvia Cir. Windsor VA was 
arrested for Carrying a Concealed Weapon- Gun. 

On 1/11/16 Melvin F. Beale, 25 of the 1800 block of Nansemond Pkwy, Suffolk was 
arrested for Failure to Appear. 

On 1/11/16 Mac F. Williams, 50 of the 9500 block of W. Blackwater Rd. Windsor was 
arrested for Trespassing. 

On 1/11/16 Richard H. Harris, 56 of the 1000 block of Lake Kennedy Dr. Suffolk VA was 
arrested for Trespassing. 

On 1/12/16 Levi J. Hill Jr., 40 of the 8500 block of Green Level Rd. Ivor, VA was arrested 
for Trespassing and Revocation of Suspended Sentence. 

On 1/16/16 Richard H. Worrell, 32 of the 32400 block of Riverdale Dr. Southampton, VA 
was arrested for Trespassing. 

On 1/17 /16 Nikalos I<. Gardner, 19 of the 20 block of N. Court St. Windsor, AV was 
arrested for Assault & Battery. 

On 1/18/16 Anthony B. Waugh, 43 of the 2300 block of Mt. Pleasant Rd. Chesapeake, 
VA was arrested for Assault & Battery. 



Town of Windsor Police Department 

On 1/23/16 Samuel S. Wilson, 19 of the 5700 block of Holland Rd. Suffolk, VA was 
arrested for Possession With Intent to Distribute a Controlled Substance, Obstruction of 
Justice, Possession of Marijuana and Underage Possession of Alcohol. 

On 1/25/16 Micardo T. Baker, 40 of the 600 block of Lancer Dr. Portsmouth, VA was 
arrested for Larceny of Bank Notes, Grand Larceny, Forging & Uttering X 2, Obtain 
Money by False Pretense, Identity Fraud and Conspiracy to Commit a Felony. 

On 1/29/16 Joshua J. Coleman, 35 of the 100 block of Georgie D. Tyler Dr. was arrested 
for Possession of a Controlled Substance X 2 and Revocation of Suspended Sentence X 2. 

On 1/30/16 Justin A. Encarnacion, 19 of the 5900 block of Edgelake Dr. Virginia Beach, 
VA was arrested for Carrying a Concealed Weapon- Gun. 

On 1/30/16 Isaiah L. Kunezinger, 20 of the 5900 block of Edge lake Dr. Virginia Beach, VA 
was arrested for Possession of Marijuana and Carrying a Concealed Weapon- Gun. 

Incidents 

On 1/5/16 officers responded to Narcotics Violation in the 20 block of Roberts Ave. 

On 1/181/6 officers responded to a Narcotics Violation in the 50 block of W. Windsor 
Blvd. 

On 1/10/16 officers responded to a Weapons Violation in the 23100 block of Bream St. 

On 1/12/16 officers responded to a traffic accident at 1 E. Windsor Blvd. 

On 1/16/16 officers responded to a traffic accident at Rt. 258 and Rt. 460. 

On 1/17 /16 officers responded to a traffic accident at Shiloh Dr. and Briggs Way. 

On 1/18/16 officers responded to a Domestic Assault in the 22500 block of Courthouse 
Hwy. 

On 1/18/16 officers responded to a report of an Assault in the 23300 block of 
Courthouse Hwy. 

On 1/19/16 officers responded to a report of Destruction of Property in the 80 block of 
E. Windsor Blvd. 

On 1/23/16 officers responded to a Narcotics Violation in the 60 block of W. Windsor 
Blvd. 



Town of Windsor Police Department 

On 1/26/16 officers responded to a traffic accident in 60 block of W. Windsor Blvd. 

On 1/29/16 officers responded to a report of Suspicious Activity and Narcotics Violations 
in the 100 block of Georgie D. Tyler Dr. 

On 1/30/16 officers responded to a Narcotics and Weapons Violations in the 11400 
block of Windsor Blvd. 

On 1/30/16 officers responded to a traffic accident in the 11400 block of Shiloh Dr. 

On 1/30/16 officers responded to a traffic accident in the 50 block of W. Windsor Blvd. 

On 1/31/16 officers responded to a report of an Unattended Death in the 9400 block of 
Willie Roberts Rd. 



From: 

To: 

Subject: 

Vehicle ID 

1401 

1402 

1201 

1202 

1203 

1102 

1101 

0803 

I Town of Windsor Police Department 

R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police 

The Honorable Mayor and Town Council 

Vehicle Assignment Roster; January, 2016 

Year Make Model Type 

2014 Dodge Charger Unmarked 

2014 Dodge Charger Unmarked 

2012 Dodge Charger Marked 

2012 Dodge Charger Marked 

2012 Dodge Charger Marked 

2011 Dodge Charger Marked 

2011 Ford Explorer Marked 

2008 Ford Crown Vic Unmarked 

Officer 

Chief Riddle 

Lt. Jernigan 

Det. Swann 

Ofc. Harris 

Ofc. Griffin 

MPO Owens 

Spare 

Spare 




