## **Town of Windsor**

### Memorandum

February 9, 2016

TO:

The Honorable Mayor and Town Council

FROM:

Michael Stallings, Town Manager

R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police

**SUBJECT:** Police Chief's Report

Enclosed is the Police Chief's Report for the month of January, 2016.

I recommend that you receive and file the report.





From:

1st Sgt. R.D. Riddle, Interim Chief of Police

To:

The Honorable Mayor and Town Council

Subject:

Monthly Activity Report for January 2016

The following activities were reported as having occurred within the corporate limits of the Town of Windsor during January, 2016.

### Patrol / Business Checks Section

01/15 12/15 01/16

Patrol / Business Checks	1214	1307	1111
Citizen House Checks	0	7	2
Directed Patrol Checks	2	0	3

### **Traffic Related Stops / Offenses Section**

Traffic Stops Conducted (Total)	268	233	192
Traffic Summons Issued for Primary Offense	177	139	135
Additional Summons / Secondary Violations / Criminal Summons Issued	21	16	7
Total Number of Summons Issued	198	155	142
Warnings / Advice Given	85	91	57
Inspections (Child Safety Seat / Trailer / Vehicle)	1	0	0
Driving Under the Influence Arrests	2	4	0
Wanted Persons Arrested through Traffic Enforcement	1	1	2

### **Current / Ongoing Police Investigations Section**

Open Investigation Assigned to Patrol	5	4	4
Open Investigation Assigned to Detective	4	10	8
On-Going Undercover Operation(s)	0	0	0
Investigations Solved w/ Charges Filed or sent to Commonwealth Attorney	2	4	6
Investigations Solved or Closed Pending Further Leads	10	8	5





### **Arrests / Warrants Related Section**

Felony Arrests Made	1	2	12
Felony Warrants (Obtained)	0	2	10
Felony Warrants (Served)	1	2	12
Misdemeanor Arrests Made	10	13	18
Misdemeanor Warrants (Obtained)	8	10	12
Misdemeanor Warrants (Served)	10	13	18
Juvenile Petitions (Obtained / Served)	0	1	0
Narcotics / Weapons Related Arrests	4	3	6
Search Warrant Obtained and Executed	0	0	2
Seizures Made	3	3	5
Weapons (Confiscated / Destroyed)	1.	0	3
Emergency Protection Orders (Obtained)	0	0	0
Emergency Protection Orders (Served)	0	0	0
Emergency Custody Order / Temporary Detention Orders	0	1	1

### **Reports Taken**

Criminal Reports Taken	12	17	13
Motor Vehicle Crash Reports Taken	7	5	5
Field Interview Cards Obtained	1	8	5
Missing Persons / Run-Away Report Taken	0	0	0
Death Reports Taken	1	0	1

### **Auxiliary Officers**

Total Hours Worked .	28
Total Hours Covered (Would have been Full Time Overtime)	12
Total Reports Taken	0
Total Summons Issued	1
Total Arrests Made	0





## Windsor Calls For Service Break-Down Page

"These are simply calls for service and do not indicate verified crime"

Complaint Type	01/2015	12/2015	01/2016
Reported / Res	ponded Criminal	Offenses	
Abduction (Kidnapping)	0	0	0
Assault (Felony / Malicious Wounding)	0	0	0
Assault (Misdemeanor)	0	0	1
Assault (Domestic)	2	2	1
Auto Theft (Unauthorized Use)	0	0	0
Break & Enter (Attempted Burglary)	0	0	0
Burglary	1	0	0
Counterfeit	0	0	0
Child Abuse (Neglect)	0	0	1
Destruction of Private Property (Vandalism)	1	2	1
Disorderly Conduct	3	3	1
Embezzlement	0	0	0
Firearms Offenses / Complaints	1	3	3
Fraud	0	2	1
Harassment	0	0	1
Indecent Exposure	0	0	0
Larceny (Grand / Petit)	2	3	1
Larceny (Gas Drive Off)	0	0	0
Larceny (From Vehicle)	0	0	0
Narcotic Offenses	2	4	4
Public Intoxication	1	1	0
Threats (Death / Bodily Harm)	0	1	0
Trespassing (Loitering)	0	1	3
Robbery	0	0	0
Sex Related Offenses	1	0	0
Psychiatric Problems	1	1	1.
TOTALS	15	23	10
IUIALS	15	23	19







### Reported / Responded Non-Criminal Offenses

911 Hang Up	1	3	5
Alarm (Commercial)	1.	10	4
Alarm (Residential)	4	4	2
Animal Complaint	2	2	2
Assist Other Jurisdiction (Mutual Aid)	10	6	13
Assist Rescue	3	9	6
Assist Fire	1	2	2
Business Assist / Police Escort	1	4	1.
Citizen Assist	23	21	26
Disturbance (Noise)	2	2	3
Found Property	1	0	0
Juvenile Problem	0	1	1
Missing Person (Run-Away)	0	0	0
Motor Vehicle Crash	7	5	3
Motorist Assist (Traffic Hazard)	2	6	7
Parking Violation(s)	0	1	0
Reckless Driving	5	6	6
Suspicious Activity (Peeping Tom/etc.)	10	18	10
Unsecured (Business)	3	0	0
Unsecured (Residence)	0	0	0
Walk-In Complaints (Town Hall)	2	3	5
Welfare Check	1	5	2
Other / Unclassified	11	2	7
TOTALS	90	110	105

#### **Self-Initiated Service Calls**

Business and Patrol Checks / Traffic Stops / Field Interviews / House Checks / Directed Patrols

01/2015	12/2015	01/2016
4554		
1551	1636	1407

### Total "Calls for Service" reported by the Windsor Police Department

Total Calls 01/2015	Total Calls 12/2015	Total Calls 01/2016
1629	1732	1499







From:

R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police

To:

The Honorable Mayor and Town Council

Subject:

Monthly Summary Report for January, 2016

#### <u>Arrests</u>

- On 1/5/16 Rebecca A, Stanford-Kuntz, 32 of the 10 Block of Roberts Ave. Windsor, VA was arrested for Possession of Marijuana.
- On 1/8/16 Michelle R. Virtue, 36 of the 100 block of S. High St. Franklin was arrested for Assault and Battery of a Family Member.
- On 1/10/16 Alton J. Wilson, 66 of the 10300 block of Joynertown Ln. Windsor, VA was arrested for Trespassing.
- On 1/10/16 Chrishauntez Q. Moses, 21 of the 10400 block of Sylvia Cir. Windsor VA was arrested for Carrying a Concealed Weapon- Gun.
- On 1/11/16 Melvin F. Beale, 25 of the 1800 block of Nansemond Pkwy, Suffolk was arrested for Failure to Appear.
- On 1/11/16 Mac F. Williams, 50 of the 9500 block of W. Blackwater Rd. Windsor was arrested for Trespassing.
- On 1/11/16 Richard H. Harris, 56 of the 1000 block of Lake Kennedy Dr. Suffolk VA was arrested for Trespassing.
- On 1/12/16 Levi J. Hill Jr., 40 of the 8500 block of Green Level Rd. Ivor, VA was arrested for Trespassing and Revocation of Suspended Sentence.
- On 1/16/16 Richard H. Worrell, 32 of the 32400 block of Riverdale Dr. Southampton, VA was arrested for Trespassing.
- On 1/17/16 Nikalos K. Gardner, 19 of the 20 block of N. Court St. Windsor, AV was arrested for Assault & Battery.
- On 1/18/16 Anthony B. Waugh, 43 of the 2300 block of Mt. Pleasant Rd. Chesapeake, VA was arrested for Assault & Battery.





- On 1/23/16 Samuel S. Wilson, 19 of the 5700 block of Holland Rd. Suffolk, VA was arrested for Possession With Intent to Distribute a Controlled Substance, Obstruction of Justice, Possession of Marijuana and Underage Possession of Alcohol.
- On 1/25/16 Micardo T. Baker, 40 of the 600 block of Lancer Dr. Portsmouth, VA was arrested for Larceny of Bank Notes, Grand Larceny, Forging & Uttering X 2, Obtain Money by False Pretense, Identity Fraud and Conspiracy to Commit a Felony.
- On 1/29/16 Joshua J. Coleman, 35 of the 100 block of Georgie D. Tyler Dr. was arrested for Possession of a Controlled Substance X 2 and Revocation of Suspended Sentence X 2.
- On 1/30/16 Justin A. Encarnacion, 19 of the 5900 block of Edgelake Dr. Virginia Beach,
  VA was arrested for Carrying a Concealed Weapon- Gun.
- On 1/30/16 Isaiah L. Kunezinger, 20 of the 5900 block of Edgelake Dr. Virginia Beach, VA was arrested for Possession of Marijuana and Carrying a Concealed Weapon- Gun.

#### **Incidents**

- On 1/5/16 officers responded to Narcotics Violation in the 20 block of Roberts Ave.
- On 1/181/6 officers responded to a Narcotics Violation in the 50 block of W. Windsor Blvd.
- On 1/10/16 officers responded to a Weapons Violation in the 23100 block of Bream St.
- On 1/12/16 officers responded to a traffic accident at 1 E. Windsor Blvd.
- On 1/16/16 officers responded to a traffic accident at Rt. 258 and Rt. 460.
- On 1/17/16 officers responded to a traffic accident at Shiloh Dr. and Briggs Way.
- On 1/18/16 officers responded to a Domestic Assault in the 22500 block of Courthouse Hwy.
- On 1/18/16 officers responded to a report of an Assault in the 23300 block of Courthouse Hwy.
- On 1/19/16 officers responded to a report of Destruction of Property in the 80 block of E. Windsor Blvd.
- On 1/23/16 officers responded to a Narcotics Violation in the 60 block of W. Windsor Blvd.





- On 1/26/16 officers responded to a traffic accident in 60 block of W. Windsor Blvd.
- On 1/29/16 officers responded to a report of Suspicious Activity and Narcotics Violations in the 100 block of Georgie D. Tyler Dr.
- On 1/30/16 officers responded to a Narcotics and Weapons Violations in the 11400 block of Windsor Blvd.
- On 1/30/16 officers responded to a traffic accident in the 11400 block of Shiloh Dr.
- On 1/30/16 officers responded to a traffic accident in the 50 block of W. Windsor Blvd.
- On 1/31/16 officers responded to a report of an Unattended Death in the 9400 block of Willie Roberts Rd.





From:

R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police

To:

The Honorable Mayor and Town Council

Subject:

Vehicle Assignment Roster; January, 2016

Vehicle ID	Year	Make	Model	Туре	Officer
1401	2014	Dodge	Charger	Unmarked	Chief Riddle
1402	2014	Dodge	Charger	Unmarked	Lt. Jernigan
1201	2012	Dodge	Charger	Marked	Det. Swann
1202	2012	Dodge	Charger	Marked	Ofc. Harris
1203	2012	Dodge	Charger	Marked	Ofc. Griffin
1102	2011	Dodge	Charger	Marked	MPO Owens
1101	2011	Ford	Explorer	Marked	Spare
0803	2008	Ford	Crown Vic	Unmarked	Spare